Collaboration with the National Bureau of Statistics in 2021, Lagos state accounts for the 

highest number of SMEs in the country, with a total of 91,097 SMEs in the state. The Taro 
Yamane formula for sample size determination was used to arrive at a sample size of three 

hundred and ninety-eight (398). The researcher administered 352 (88.4%) questionnaires 
interpersonally while 46 (11.6%) questionnaires were successfully administered online. The 

purposive sampling technique was adopted in selecting the SMEs which were sampled for this 
study.

[...]

The formula is relevant because it provides a statistical sample size from the total 

population of SMEs in Lagos State, allowing the research findings on adoption levels to be 
generalised to the larger population. Though the study did not outline the formula or the 

calculations, the sample size was stated as three hundred and ninety-eight (398). Using the 
purposive sampling technique, the researcher administered 352 in-person and 46 online 

questionnaires to SME owners in Lagos State. This information is essential to ensure 
transparency, reliability and replication of the research (Bennett et al., 2011).